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1   Introduction

This document captures the following discussion:

· [AT117-e][014][eIAB] MAC (Samsung)
      Scope: Wait for RAN1 LS, kick off discussion when received. Based RAN1 LS and R2-2203278, progress remaining proposals (on MAC CEs). Determine agreeable parts, points for discussion if needed, open issues if needed. Aim for offline agreement, if not possible then pave the way for efficient on-line. This discussion will continue as post meeting discussion for MAC CR, and updated MAC CR (taking into acc this meetings agreements) can also be reviewed as part of this discussion.  

      Intended outcome: Report (assume that CR revision is not needed for CB). 

      Deadline: In time for on-line CB W2 Wednesday

Section 2 captures individual companies’ responses to proposals put together by the rapporteur, based on the LS from RAN1 in R2-2204012. (References are occasionally made in Section 2 below to the draft running eIAB MAC CR in R2-2203276.) The questions are based around new MAC CEs. Section 3 is open-ended and asks companies to share any eIAB-related MAC issues not covered in Section 2 (or in the parallel discussion on the running CR). In Section 4 the rapporteur proposes a way forward for RAN2, to be discussed further at RAN2#117-e, and used to revise the running MAC CR during or immediately after the ongoing RAN2#117-e meeting.

2   Open issues
2.1   MAC CEs for Rel-17 Desired Guard Symbols and Rel-17 Provided Guard Symbols

The following is the description of the relevant MAC CE (for the Desired Guard Symbols) put together by RAN1 and shared in the above-quoted LS:

Number of symbols the IAB node would like the parent IAB node not to use at the edge (beginning or end) of a slot for the following transitions between the IAB node MT and DU per cell:

· Case #6 MT TX to/from Case #1 DU RX

· Case #7 MT TX (to support Case #7 at parent node) to/from Case #1 DU RX

· Case #7 MT TX (to support Case #7 at parent node) to/from Case #1 DU TX

· Case #6 MT TX to/from Case #1 DU TX

The value range for the number of guard symbols as agreed and communicated by RAN1 is 0-7 symbols. The ‘default value’ is left for RAN2 to fill.

The following is the description of the relevant MAC CE (for the Provided Guard Symbols) put together by RAN1 and shared in the above-quoted LS:

Number of symbols the IAB node uses at the edge (beginning or end) of a slot for the following transitions between the IAB node MT and DU at the child node per cell:

· Case #6 MT TX to/from Case #1 DU RX

· Case #7 MT TX (to support Case #7 at parent node) to/from Case #1 DU RX

· Case #7 MT TX (to support Case #7 at parent node) to/from Case #1 DU TX

· Case #6 MT TX to/from Case #1 DU TX

The value range for the number of guard symbols as agreed and communicated by RAN1 is 0-7 symbols. The ‘default value’ is left for RAN2 to fill.

The rapporteur proposes the following:

Proposal 1: Remove the EN in section 5.18.19, as RAN1 have now confirmed their Working Assumption on the support of the switching scenarios covering Case-6 MT Tx to/from Case-1 DU TX.

Proposal 2: Remove the EN in section 6.1.3.x, as RAN1 have now confirmed the guard symbols range.

Proposal 3: There is no need for RAN2 to specify any ‘default value’.

Proposal 4: No further additional work (apart from proposals immediately above) is required by RAN2 to implement MAC CEs for Rel-17 Desired Guard Symbols and Provided Guard Symbols.

	 Company
	Response (agree/do not agree)

	LGE
	Agree

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Agree, but maybe we don’t need formal agreement, since it is just interpretation on RAN1 LS.
As long as those are the common understanding, we can implement and review those in the running CR.

	ZTE
	Agree

	Apple
	Agree

	Ericsson
	Agree

	Qualcomm
	Agree.

	Intel
	Agree

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


2.2   MAC CEs for Child IAB-DU Restricted Beam Indication and IAB-MT Recommended Beam Indication

The following is the description of the Child IAB-DU Restricted Beam Indication MAC CE put together by RAN1 and shared in the above-quoted LS:

Signaling from an IAB-node/IAB-donor to a child node indicating beams of the child IAB-DU in the direction of which simultaneous operation is restricted.

SSB ID (and additionally STC index, if needed) and/or CSI-RS ID can be used to indicate child IAB-DU’s restricted beams.

The indication can optionally comprise some combination (one or multiple) of the following IAB node’s parameters, associated with the indicated beam restriction:
· Multiplexing mode info (i.e. multiplexing info in 38.473) and optionally may be indicated to be applicable to non-overlapping frequency resources

· {MT CC, DU cell} pair and optionally may be indicated to be associated with only {DU cell} if independent of MT CC(s)

· Association with IAB-MT’s DL Rx beam via TCI state ID and RS ID (SSB ID and/or CSI-RS ID) or UL TX beam via SRI 
· Slot index 
The value range as agreed and communicated by RAN1 is as follows: 

The maximum number of restricted beams per DU cell in a given indication (including all associated parameters/conditions) is 8.

List of slots indicated by “slot index” can have the following ranges for periodicity: {16, 20, 32, 40, 64, 80, 160, 320, 640, 1280, 2560, 5120} slots.
The ‘default value’ is marked as N/A.

The following is the description of the IAB-MT Recommended Beam Indication MAC CE put together by RAN1 and shared in the above-quoted LS:

Signaling from an IAB-node to its parent-node indicating the recommended beams of the IAB-MT for DL RX beams and/or UL TX beams.

For DL Rx beam(s) indication, DL TCI state ID and RS ID (SSB ID and/or CSI-RS ID) can be used.

For UL Tx beam(s) indication, SRI can be used.

The indication can optionally comprise some combination (one or multiple) of the following IAB node’s parameters, associated with the indicated beam restriction:
· Multiplexing mode info (i.e. multiplexing info in 38.473) and optionally may be indicated to be applicable to non-overlapping frequency resources

· {MT CC, DU cell} pair and optionally may be indicated to be associated with only {MT CC} if independent of DU cell(s)

· Slot index 
The value range as agreed and communicated by RAN1 is as follows: 

The maximum number of recommended beams per MT CC in a given indication (including all associated parameters/conditions) is 8.

List of slots indicated by “slot index” can have the following ranges for periodicity: {16, 20, 32, 40, 64, 80, 160, 320, 640, 1280, 2560, 5120} slots.
The ‘default value’ is left blank.

The rapporteur proposes the following:

Proposal 5: RAN2 will design MAC CE(s) that support all possible combinations of configurations listed in relevant RAN1 descriptions of the parameters. No further input is expected on these MAC CE(s) from RAN1 as there are no FFSs in the LS against these MAC CE(s).

Proposal 6: Two MAC CEs are required, one for downlink on restricted beam information (parent(child), and another one for uplink on recommended beam information (child(parent).

Proposal 7: Variable-length MAC CEs are used i.e. total length will vary based on specific combination of configurations being signaled.

	Company
	Response (agree/do not agree)

	LGE
	Agree 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Agree, but maybe we don’t need formal agreement, since it is just interpretation on RAN1 LS.
As long as those are the common understanding, we can implement and review those in the running CR.

One question: how to indicate the number of pairs of combination included in the MAC CE?

We may need to clarify what’s the SCS for the indicated slot index.

	ZTE
	Agree 

	Apple
	Agree

	Ericsson
	Agree

	Qualcomm
	Agree

	Intel
	Agree

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


Proposal 8: The Child IAB-DU Restricted Beam Indication MAC CE will support all following options of indicating child IAB-DU’s restricted beams:

· SSB ID

· SSB ID and STC index

· CSI-RS ID 

Proposal 9: 2 bits are set aside to indicate which of the 3 options in Proposal 8 is being signaled in a specific Child IAB-DU Restricted Beam Indication MAC CE.

Proposal 10: The IAB-MT Recommended Beam Indication MAC CE will support all following options of indicating child IAB-DU’s restricted beams:

· DL TCI state ID and SSB ID

· DL TCI state ID and CSI-RS ID 

Proposal 11: 1 bits is set aside to indicate which of the 2 options in Proposal 10 is being signaled in a specific Child IAB-DU Restricted Beam Indication MAC CE.

	Company
	Response (agree/do not agree)

	LGE
	Agree

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	On P10/11, not sure it is aligned with RAN1 LS

For DL Rx beam(s) indication, DL TCI state ID and RS ID (SSB ID and/or CSI-RS ID) can be used.

For UL Tx beam(s) indication, SRI can be used.

On P10, is it a typo?

The IAB-MT Recommended Beam Indication MAC CE will support all following options of indicating child IAB-DU’s restricted beams the recommended beams of the IAB-MT: 


	ZTE
	Disagree. Based on RAN1 agreements, the following two options should be able to be indicated for the restricted beam: 
· SSB ID and CSI-RS ID
· SSB ID and STC index and CSI-RS ID
SSB ID (and additionally STC index, if needed) and/or CSI-RS ID can be used to indicate child IAB-DU’s restricted beams.

And the IAB-MT Recommended Beam Indication MAC CE should included DL RX beams and/or UL TX beams as below: 
Signaling from an IAB-node to its parent-node indicating the recommended beams of the IAB-MT for DL RX beams and/or UL TX beams.

For DL Rx beam(s) indication, DL TCI state ID and RS ID (SSB ID and/or CSI-RS ID) can be used.

For UL Tx beam(s) indication, SRI can be used.



	Ericsson
	P8: agree
P10: As ZTE mentioned, the reference to the UL TX beam via SRI is missing. Additionally, it should not be just 2 options but four options. That is because we read the agreement “Association with IAB-MT’s DL Rx beam via TCI state ID and RS ID (SSB ID and/or CSI-RS ID) or UL TX beam via SRI”, as:
· TCI state ID

· SSB ID

· CSI-RS ID

· UL TX beam via SRI
Additionally, regarding P10, we do not believe there is any typo as mentioned by Huawei because the recommended beam indication MAC CE is supposed to support the restricted beam indications

P11: It should be changed with 2 bits since we believe that four options are needed in P10

	Qualcomm
	Agree to P08 and P09.
P10/P11 are not clear, and probably wrong. “IAB-MT Recommended Beam Indication MAC CE” and “Child IAB-DU Restricted Beam Indication MAC CE” are separate indications that are mixed up here.

In the context of “Child IAB-DU Restricted Beam Indication MAC CE”, the indicated IAB-DU’s restricted beams may or may not be associated with IAB-MT’s beams. The indication of associated IAB-MT’s beams should support the following cases:

· No association with MT’s TX/RX beams

· MT’s RX beam via TCI state ID

· MT’s RX beam via SSB ID

· MT’s RX beam via CSI-RS ID

· MT’s UL beam via SRI.

	Intel
	For P8, to our understanding, for one restricted beam, it only includes either SSB ID (+STC index) or CSI-RS ID. The description in RAN1 LS “and/or” is referring to multiple beams, which means, for different beams included in the same MAC CE, different RS-ID can be used. This means one beam can be indicated with SSB ID (+STC index), another beam is indicated with CSI-RS ID. For this scenario, “and” is valid.
For P10, agree with HW’s comment that is the IAB-MT Recommended Beam Indication MAC CE is used to indicate the recommended beams, rather than restricted beams, as defined by RAN1:
Signaling from an IAB-node to its parent-node indicating the recommended beams of the IAB-MT for DL RX beams and/or UL TX beams.

Also agreed that UL Tx beam indication is missed. 

For all cases, we think non-association option needs to be considered as one option in the field. Then P11 should be updated accordingly.

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


Proposal 12: The IAB-MT Recommended Beam Indication MAC CE and The Child IAB-DU Restricted Beam Indication MAC CE will support both the following options

· {MT CC, DU cell} pair, 

· only {DU cell} if independent of MT CC(s). 

Proposal 13: 1 bits is set aside to indicate which of the 2 options in Proposal 12 is being signaled in a specific Child IAB-DU Restricted Beam Indication MAC CE and IAB-MT Recommended Beam Indication MAC CE.

Proposal 14: RAN2 assumes that the maximum number of MT CCs and DU cells are respectively 32 serving cells for the UE/MT and 512 cells per DU. 

	Company
	Response (agree/do not agree)

	LGE
	Agree 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Agree on P13, but maybe we don’t need formal agreement.

As long as those are the common understanding, we can implement and review those in the running CR.

But on P14, it will be too many if we have 16, 384 {MT CC, DU cell} pairs (32 serving cells for the UE/MT and 512 cells per DU), which is actually not realistic for MAC CE.

“only {MT CC} if independent of DU cell (s)” is missing in P12 for the Recommended Beam Indication MAC CE.
· {MT CC, DU cell} pair and optionally may be indicated to be associated with only {MT CC} if independent of DU cell(s)

We’d better to split P12 as below

P12a: The IAB-MT Recommended Beam Indication MAC CE will support both the following options

· {MT CC, DU cell} pair, 

· only {MT CC} if independent of DU cell(s). 

P12b: The Child IAB-DU Restricted Beam Indication MAC CE will support both the following options

· {MT CC, DU cell} pair, 

· only {DU cell} if independent of MT CC(s). 

	ZTE
	Disagree, we think two bits are needed since both {MT CC, DU cell} pair and only {DU cell} are optional, i.e. the indicated beam information may be not associated with {MT CC, DU cell} pair nor {DU cell}. So one bit is used to indicate whether the {MT CC, DU cell} pair or {DU cell} field exists, and another bit is used to indicate which one, i.e.  {MT CC, DU cell} pair or {DU cell} is associated with the indicated beams.

	Ericsson
	P12 agree; P13 the association is optional (leaving 3 choices, 2 bits); P14 agree

	Qualcomm
	Do not agree to P12. Huawei’s proposals P12a and P12b along would correctly capture the RAN1 agreements.
Regarding P13, some companies suggested to leave a third choice for the case where no association is provided.

This may only make sense for MT’s recommended beams – with the interpretation that the UL MAC-CE, sent by IAB-MT on a serving cell X, carries recommended MT’s beams for the same serving cell X.

But for IAB-DU restricted beam indication, the IAB-DU cell id must be indicated in the DL MAC-CE received by the IAB-MT.

Agree with P14.

	Intel
	Agree with Ericsson’s comment.

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


2.3   MAC CE for Timing Case Indication

The following is the description of the Timing Case Indication MAC CE put together by RAN1 and shared in the above-quoted LS:

The parent-node indicates to an IAB-node a list of slots and their associated UL TX timing cases (i.e., one of {Case 1, Case 6, Case 7} for each slot).
The value range as agreed and communicated by RAN1 is as follows: 

{Case 1, Case 6, Case 7} per slot, for a number of slots. The list of slots can have the following ranges for periodicity: {16, 20, 32, 40, 64, 80, 160, 320, 640, 1280, 2560, 5120} slots.
The ‘default value’ is marked as N/A.

Proposal 15: MAC CE for Timing Case Indication contains the following information:

· 2 bits to identify the transmission mode to which the information in the MAC CE applies (Case-1/Case-6/Case-7)

· 4 bits to indicate the specific periodicity value from the set agreed by RAN1

· An absolute slot index (starting position) to which the information applies

	Company
	Response (agree/do not agree)

	LGE
	Agree 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	To clarify on the 1st bullet: This “2 bits to identify the transmission mode to which the information in the MAC CE applies (Case-1/Case-6/Case-7)” is per slot index, right?  So, it means in the worst case, we need 2*5120 bits. Is this relay possible to capture it in MAC CE?

To clarify the last bullet on slot index: 

Do we need to indicate the range/bits of slots (e.g. 16, 20, 32, 40, 64, 80, 160, 320, 640, 1280, 2560, 5120)? Or, does it mean the slot index will be 13bits to cover the max 5120 case?

We are still not sure how to include so many slot index in the MAC CE. It will be 5120*13 bits (in the maximum case, 5120 slot index and each of the index as 13 bits.)

Or, do we intend to design this as bitmap, where each bit corresponding to one slot index?

We’d better to see the MAC CE format first before agree on this.

	ZTE
	Disagree, for the periodicity, we think it could be configured via RRC instead of MAC CE to reduce overhead. 

For slot index, we think a list of slots and their associated timing case needs to be included, instead of an absolute slot index. 

	Apple
	Similar view as Huawei

	Qualcomm
	Similar view as Huawei.
The intention of RAN1 agreement is to support per slot indication of the timing case (one of Case1, Case6, or Case7).

In our view, this can be indicated via a bitmap. Some optimizations that can be done:
· Can optionally support indicating two bitmaps: one for Case 6 and one for Case 7.

· If a slot is neither indicated as Case 6 nor Case 7, it should be considered as Case 1. 

· There will be scenarios, where only one of these new timing cases (i.e., only one of Case 6 or Case 7) is used/supported. Having separate bitmaps allows signaling optimization by not indicating a bitmap for a case that is not used ( 2 bits should be set aside to indicate which bitmaps are provided {Case 6 only, Case 7 only, or both}

· Since the size of bitmaps (MAC-CE) will depend on the periodicity ( the periodicity should also be indicated either via MAC-CE itself, or RRC.

· Since these timing cases are only applicable to UL transmissions, as an optimization, we may reduce the overhead by providing indications only for UL/Flexible slots that are semi-statically configured (in TDD-UL-DL-ConfigCommon or TDD-UL-DL-Dedicated).  That is the n^th bit in the bitmap refers to the n^th non-DL slot within the indicated periodicity.

	Intel
	Agree with the proposal. Regarding to HW’s comment, we don’t think 5120*13bits is needed for 5120 slot index with each 13bits for pairing.
Note that, RAN1 agreed the slot is a range of periodicity, which means the pairing is valid during such period. It doesn’t mean the pairing would be changed for each and every slot for all 5120 slots. For 5120 slot index, the configured {MT CC, DU cell} pairing is valid for the whole 5120 slots. Additionally, we think it’s not necessary to change timing case so often (i.e. per slot). Therefore, only 13bits for pairing and 4 bits for slot index, 17 bits in total is enough.

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


2.4   MAC CE for Case7 Timing Offset

The following is the description of the Case7 Timing Offset MAC CE put together by RAN1 and shared in the above-quoted LS:

The parent-node indicates to an IAB-node an offset to be used by the IAB-MT to set its UL TX timing based on the legacy TA loop and the indicated offset.
The value range as agreed and communicated by RAN1 is as follows: 

FFS endpoint values. The granularity is the same as the UL TA granularity. The range is 12 bits.
The ‘default value’ is left for RAN2 to fill.

The rapporteur proposes the following:

Proposal 16: Keep the EN in 6.1.3.y, in light of the above FFS on endpoint values.

Proposal 17: There is no need for RAN2 to specify any ‘default value’.

Proposal 18: No additional work (apart from proposals immediately above) is required by RAN2 to implement MAC CEs for Case7 Timing Offset.

	Company
	Response (agree/do not agree)

	LGE
	Agree 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Agree, but maybe we don’t need formal agreement, since it is just interpretation on RAN1 LS.
As long as those are the common understanding, we can implement and review those in the running CR.

	ZTE
	Agree. 

	Apple
	Agree

	Ericsson
	Agree

	Qualcomm
	Agree

	Intel
	Agree

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


2.5   MAC CEs for Desired DL TX Power Adjustment and DL TX Power Adjustment

The following is the description of the Desired DL TX Power Adjustment MAC CE put together by RAN1 and shared in the above-quoted LS:

The IAB-MT indicates to its parent-node, its desired DL TX power adjustment to assist with the parent-node’s DL TX power allocation. The indication can optionally comprise some combination (one or multiple) of the following IAB node’s parameters, associated with the indicated desired DL TX power adjustment:

· Multiplexing mode

· MT’s DL beam: (TCI state ID and RS ID (SSB ID and/or CSI-RS ID) is used to indicate IAB-MT’s DL beam. If no information about the associated IAB-MT’s DL beams is present, the adjustment is applied to all MT’s DL beams.) 

· (MT CC, DU cell) pair

· DU resource configuration: an indication of whether a desired power adjustment is applied on FDM resources where the simultaneous MT’s and DU’s signals are non-overlapping in the frequency-domain and/or on non-FDM resources where the simultaneous MT’s and DU’s signals may overlap in the frequency-domain, for a given (MT CC, DU cell).

· Slot index

The value range as agreed and communicated by RAN1 is as follows: 

FFS range of values for DL TX power. List of slots indicated by “slot index” can have the following ranges for periodicity: {16, 20, 32, 40, 64, 80, 160, 320, 640, 1280, 2560, 5120} slots.
The ‘default value’ is marked as N/A.

The following is the description of the DL TX Power Adjustment MAC CE put together by RAN1 and shared in the above-quoted LS:

The parent-node indicates to the IAB-node an adjustment to the parent-node’s DL TX power (e.g., in response to receiving Desired DL TX Power Adjustment from the IAB-node). The indication can optionally comprise some combination (one or multiple) of the following IAB node’s parameters, associated with the indicated DL TX power adjustment:

· Multiplexing mode 
· MT’s DL beam: (TCI state ID and RS ID (SSB ID and/or CSI-RS ID) is used to indicate IAB-MT’s DL beam. If no information about the associated IAB-MT’s DL beams is present, the adjustment is applied to all MT’s DL beams.)

· (MT CC, DU cell) pair
· DU resource configuration: an indication of whether a provided power adjustment is applied on FDM resources where the simultaneous MT’s and DU’s signals are non-overlapping in the frequency-domain and/or on non-FDM resources where the simultaneous MT’s and DU’s signals may overlap in the frequency-domain, for a given (MT CC, DU cell).

· Slot index
The value range as agreed and communicated by RAN1 is as follows: 

FFS range of values for DL TX power. List of slots indicated by “slot index” can have the following ranges for periodicity: {16, 20, 32, 40, 64, 80, 160, 320, 640, 1280, 2560, 5120} slots.
The ‘default value’ is marked as N/A.

The rapporteur proposes the following:

Proposal 19: RAN2 will design MAC CE(s) that support all possible combinations of configurations listed in relevant RAN1 agreements. No further input is expected on this MAC CE from RAN1 (apart from the range of values for DL TX power).

Proposal 20: Two MAC CEs are required, one for downlink on DL TX Power Adjustment (parent(child), and another one for uplink on Desired DL TX Power Adjustment (child(parent).

Proposal 21: Variable-length MAC CEs are used i.e. total length will vary based on specific combination of configurations being signaled.

	Company
	Response (agree/do not agree)

	LGE
	Agree 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Agree, but maybe we don’t need formal agreement, since it is just interpretation on RAN1 LS.
As long as those are the common understanding, we can implement and review those in the running CR.

	ZTE
	Agree 

	Apple
	Agree

	Ericsson
	Agree. If possible, the MAC CE should be designed such that an arbitrary subset of all parameters can be provided and only this subset is used for power control. For example, if it is desirable to restrict parent DL Tx power control to all slots where the IAB node is operating in simultaneous Tx, then it would be enough to only include the Multiplexing mode parameter.

	Qualcomm
	Agree

	Intel
	Agree.

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


Proposal 22: The Desired DL TX Power Adjustment MAC CE and DL TX Power Adjustment MAC CE will support all following options of indicating MT’s DL beam to which the information applies:

· TCI state ID and SSB ID

· TCI state ID and CSI-RS ID 

· No information on MT’s DL beam

Proposal 23: 3 bits are set aside to indicate which of the 3 options in Proposal 22 is being signaled in a specific Desired DL TX Power Adjustment MAC CE and DL TX Power Adjustment MAC CE.

Proposal 24: The Desired DL TX Power Adjustment MAC CE and DL TX Power Adjustment MAC CE will support all following options of indicating the DU resource configuration for a given (MT CC, DU cell) pair:

· provided power adjustment is applied on FDM resources where the simultaneous MT’s and DU’s signals are non-overlapping in the frequency-domain

· provided power adjustment is applied on non-FDM resources where the simultaneous MT’s and DU’s signals may overlap in the frequency-domain

· provided power adjustment is applied on both FDM resources where the simultaneous MT’s and DU’s signals are non-overlapping in the frequency-domain, and on non-FDM resources where the simultaneous MT’s and DU’s signals may overlap in the frequency-domain

Proposal 25: 3 bits are set aside to indicate which of the 3 options in Proposal 24 is being signaled in a specific Desired DL TX Power Adjustment MAC CE and DL TX Power Adjustment MAC CE.

	Company
	Response (agree/do not agree)

	LGE
	Agree if the following comments are clarified:

On P23 and P25, 2 bits may be sufficient to indicate 3 options instead of 3 bits.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Agree with LGE, but maybe we don’t need formal agreement, since it is just interpretation on RAN1 LS.
As long as those are the common understanding, we can implement and review those in the running CR.

	ZTE
	Disagree with P22:

The following option should be able to be indicated as well as agreed in RAN1: TCI state ID and SSB ID and CSI-RS ID
· MT’s DL beam: (TCI state ID and RS ID (SSB ID and/or CSI-RS ID) is used to indicate IAB-MT’s DL beam. If no information about the associated IAB-MT’s DL beams is present, the adjustment is applied to all MT’s DL beams.) 

P23: 2 bits are enough. 

P24: partially agree, the FDM/non-FDM indication is optional, i.e. the indicated power adjustment is not associated with FDM/non-FDM indication.

	Ericsson
	Agree that two bits each may be sufficient considering the alternatives are mutually exclusive. Regarding ZTE’s comment, we think that is included in the third alternative.
From the agreement “TCI state ID and RS ID (SSB ID and/or CSI-RS ID) is used to indicate IAB-MT’s DL beam for the desired/provided DL TX power adjustment…”, we read the options:
· TCI state ID

· SSB ID

· CSI ID

· none

	Qualcomm
	P22: should support the following options:
· TCI state ID 

· SSB ID

· CSI-RS ID 

· No information on MT’s DL beam
P23: 2 bits are sufficient.

P24: agree.

P25: 2 bits are sufficient.

	Intel
	Agree with QC’s comment.

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


2.6   MAC CE for Desired IAB-MT PSD range

The following is the description of the Desired IAB-MT PSD range MAC CE put together by RAN1 and shared in the above-quoted LS:

The IAB-node indicates to its parent-node, its desired PSD range to help with its MT’s UL TX power control. The indication can optionally comprise some combination (one or multiple) of the following IAB node’s parameters, associated with the indicated desired PSD range:

· Multiplexing mode, 

· MT’s UL beam (SRI id; if information about the associated IAB-MT’s UL beams is not present, the PSD range is applied to all MT’s UL beams.), 

· (MT CC, DU cell) pair,

· DU resource configuration: an indication of whether a desired UL PSD range is applied on FDM resources where the simultaneous MT’s and DU’s signals are non-overlapping in the frequency-domain and/or on non-FDM resources where the simultaneous MT’s and DU’s signals may overlap in the frequency-domain, for a given (MT CC, DU cell).
· Slot index
The value range as agreed and communicated by RAN1 is as follows: 

FFS
The ‘default value’ is marked as N/A.

The rapporteur proposes the following:

Proposal 26: RAN2 will design MAC CE(s) that support all possible combinations of configurations listed in relevant RAN1 agreements. No further input is expected on this MAC CE from RAN1 (apart from the range of values).

Proposal 27: Variable-length MAC CE is used i.e. total length will vary based on specific combination of configurations being signaled.

	Company
	Response (agree/do not agree)

	LGE
	Agree 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Agree, but we need to clarify the proposals are for “MAC CE for Desired IAB-MT PSD range”.

Another general comment, do we also need to consider the RAN4 reply LS R2-2202172 on the value range?

	ZTE
	Agree 

	Apple
	Similar view as Huawei

	Ericsson
	Agree. If possible, the MAC CE should be designed such that an arbitrary subset of all parameters can be provided and only this subset is used for power control. For example, if it is desirable to restrict parent DL Tx power control to all slots where the IAB node is operating in simultaneous Tx, then it would be enough to only include the Multiplexing mode parameter.

	Qualcomm
	Agree

	Intel
	Agree.

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


Proposal 28: The Desired IAB-MT PSD range will support both following options of indicating MT’s UL beam to which the information applies:

· SRI id 

· No information on MT’s UL beam

Proposal 29: 1 bit is set aside to indicate which of the 2 options in Proposal 28 is being signaled in a specific Desired IAB-MT PSD MAC CE.

Proposal 30: Desired IAB-MT PSD MAC CE will support all following options of indicating the DU resource configuration for a given (MT CC, DU cell) pair:

· desired UL PSD range is applied on FDM resources where the simultaneous MT’s and DU’s signals are non-overlapping in the frequency-domain

· desired UL PSD range is applied on non-FDM resources where the simultaneous MT’s and DU’s signals may overlap in the frequency-domain

· desired UL PSD range is applied on both FDM resources where the simultaneous MT’s and DU’s signals are non-overlapping in the frequency-domain, and on non-FDM resources where the simultaneous MT’s and DU’s signals may overlap in the frequency-domain

Proposal 31: 3 bits are set aside to indicate which of the 3 options in Proposal 30 is being signaled in a specific Desired IAB-MT PSD MAC CE.

	Company
	Response (agree/do not agree)

	LGE
	Agree if the following comments are clarified:

On P31, 2 bits may be sufficient to indicate 3 options instead of 3 bits.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Agree with LGE, but maybe we don’t need formal agreement, since it is just interpretation on RAN1 LS.
As long as those are the common understanding, we can implement and review those in the running CR.

	ZTE
	Agree with P28, P29.

For P30, partially agree, the FDM/non-FDM indication is optional, i.e. it may be not associated with FDM/non-FDM indication.

	Ericsson
	Agree, apart from 2 bits being sufficient also here.

	Qualcomm
	Same view as Ericsson

	Intel
	Agree with LGE.

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


2.7   MAC CE for Timing Delta MAC CE (existing)

The following is the description of the update to the existing Timing Delta MAC CE MAC CE put together by RAN1 and shared in the above-quoted LS:

The Timing Delta MAC CE carries Tdelta which is used to determine the timing adjustment.

Upon reception of a Timing Delta MAC CE the IAB node shall:

- apply the value of Tdelta as specified in TS 38.213.

The Tdelta range is updated to support Case 6 timing.
The value range as agreed and communicated by RAN1 is as follows: 

FFS: updated range of Tdelta
The ‘default value’ is marked as N/A.

The rapporteur proposes the following:

Proposal 32: Wait for the updated range before updating the existing Timing Delta MAC CE to support Case-6 timing. No other work on the Timing Delta MAC CE is needed.

	Company
	Response (agree/do not agree)

	LGE
	Agree 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Agree, we may need to add EN in the CR.

	ZTE 
	Agree. 

	Apple
	Agree

	Ericsson
	Agree. RAN1 has agreed in #108 that max T_delta is 2047 which will not cause a change in signaling format.

	Qualcomm
	Agree

	Intel
	Agree

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


2.8   MAC CE for Case6 timing required

The following is the description of the Case6 timing required MAC CE put together by RAN1 and shared in the above-quoted LS:

A child IAB-MT can inform a parent node whether Case 6 timing is required for simultaneous operation.

The value range as agreed and communicated by RAN1 is as follows: 

Not specified

The ‘default value’ is not specified.

The rapporteur proposes the following:

Proposal 33: Information carried in the Case6 timing required MAC CE is a single-bit indication (Case 6 timing is required for simultaneous operation/Case 6 timing is not required for simultaneous operation).

	Company
	Response (agree/do not agree)

	LGE
	Agree 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Maybe that can be the MAC CE with no bit indication, if the case does not change for IAB-MT. Sending MAC CE means “required”, and not sending MAC CE mean “not required”. No strong view on this.

	ZTE
	Agree 

	Apple
	Agree

	Ericsson
	Agree

	Qualcomm
	Agree

	Intel
	Agree

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


3   Any other issues

If companies feel certain issues have been left out from Section 2 above, and the parallel, ongoing discussion on running MAC CR, please would you share the details in the following Table:

	Company
	Comments/details

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


4   Proposals for a way forward

Based on the responses received, the rapporteur is proposing the following for further discussion and confirmation at RAN2#117-e:…

